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FORWARD

This veport was prepared as a supplemental statement to
+ M s o v 4 . - - -
the original Environmental Impact Statement in fulfillment

of Chaprter 343, Hawail Revised Statutes. I was necessitated
by modifications to the original proposal. As oviginally

£ conceived, this development was proposed as a town house
o development of 408 3 bedroom 1% bath units for which an EIS

was accepted and approved on May 20, 1976.

The original EIS, available for public view at the offices
of the Office of Environmental Quality Control, is hereby
made a part of this document.
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INTRODUCTLON

This supplement to the Environmental Impact Statement
for the Kau Hale Aupuni 0'Kulioucu project was prepared in
compliance with Chapter 343, HRS which states that such a
statement may be necessary '‘when the scope of an action has

heen substantially increased, when the intensity of

environmental impacts will be increased, when the mitigating

measure originally planned are not to be implemented, or
where new circumstances or evidence have brought teo light
different or likely increased environmental impacts, not
previously dealt with.”

Since the E,1.5, was written, the proposed action has
heen substantially modified. The initial proposal called
for the construction of 408 multi-family housing units. As
amended, the development presently proposed, consists of
203 units.

This statement will address the revised envivonmental
impacts resulting from this change in scope of the project,
as well as new or different evidence and ciyvcumstances. 1In
addition, comments received vegarding the Kau Hale Aupuni

0 ¥uliouou project and their responses are also included,

=

sector of Honolulu, It is situated above the developed

residential ares in Kuliocuow but below the Conzervation
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The parcels are identified by tax map key: 3-8-11-1

and 3-8-10-5%,6, and 7. {(Sce Location Maps, Figures 1 and 2.}

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As previously stated, the project will consist of 203
residential units instead of the original 408 units. There
are 195 single-family residential homes on individual lots
ranging in size from 4,500 to over 10,000 square feet. The
remaining eight units are zero lot line duplexes on lots
of 4,050 square feet each. Anticipated prices for these
house and lot units range from $60,000 to $90,000. There is
no change in project location and size in terms of affected

area.

STORACGE RESERVOIR

A concrete storage reservolr will be constructed in
compliance with the Board of Water Supply to serve the
development, The 0.2 million gallon reinforced concrete
structure is approximately 20 feet in height. The proposed
reseyvoir will be located at the 335-foot elevation, 35
feet lower than the oviginal 0.3 million gallon storage

tank. The modified tank will require less grading than

n

previously anticipated, creating one cut bank and graded
hench instead of the eavriier three, Maintenance accesgs to

the tank will be via paved voad with a locked gate. Existin

{30

Board of Water Supply sources will provide the water to the
tank through 2 new booster pump station located at the

entrance to the project.
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Upon the satisfactory completion of the reservoilr and

Hawaii Housing Authority

Department of Sccial Services and Housing
P. G, Box 17%07

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

LAND OWHNERSHIP

There are two separate parcels of lands in this development.
The large parcel of 160.89 acres is owned by the State and

administered by the Department of Land and Natural Resources,

5

The smaller parcel of 9 acres is owned by the Hawaiil Housing
Authority.
ZONING

[

The two parcels of land including TME. 3-8-11-1 and

3

3-8-10-5,6,7 are within the Urban District designation with

er parcel located in the
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located in the Conservation Distri
access road,

Present zoning by the City and County's Department of

fo

Land Utilization has the Urban District areas as R-4, Single



EXEMPTIONS FROM CITY STANDARDS

Exemptions from the provisions of

by

Zoning Codes of the City and County o

the Comprehensive

Honolulu b=s been

requested and granted under the provisions of Act 359G of
the Hawaii Revised Statutes.(See Attachment)
SOURCES COF INFORMATIOR
Federal U.S.Department of the Army, Corps of Enginecrs
U.5.Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation
Service
State Depavtment of Education
Department of Health
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Department of Social Services and Housing
Department of Transportation
City and County of Honolulu

RBoard of Water Supply
Department of
Department of
Department of
Department of
Department of
Honelulu Fire

Waste
Department

Land Utildization

Parks and Recreation
Publie Works
Transportation Services
Water Management

Honolulu Police Department

Private Sector
Hawaiian Electyic Compan
Hawaiian Telephone Company
Gasco
Alan M. Voorhees and Associates, Inc.
Morris F&x
Muroda and Associates
Ernest K, Hirata and Associates, Inc

Kuliouocu Vaxieg Associates
Associe
Hawaiian DPredging and Con

Kuliouou Community
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SITE DESCRIPTION

Land Use: The project site is prescaliy unimproved and used
to graze livestock, Vegetative cover géﬂsﬁsiﬁ of exotic voluntecr
species. There are no structures other Lthan ihe temporary ones
useg as corrals, barns and storage shed. Along the west boundary
of the larger parcel is the intermitient Kuliouou Siream. Access
into this site is by uvninproved jeep road,

Seils: Principal seils found on the pavcels are the lualualed
clay and extremaly stony clays. These so0ils are generally deep
atong the Tower areas and becoming shaillower on the stesper slopes.
Physical progperties of the soils ave very siticky clay, dark gray
in color and well drained. The shrink-swell potential is high
indicating that the 5017 will swell on wetting and ¢rack on drying.
Under these characterisiics, a firm and substantial foundation will
be reguired. Soil studies have besn made and recommendations have
been received from the soil consultant.

Toponraphy: Terrain of the parvcels include the cently sioping

Unly the Tands on the lower talus sicopes and the botiomiands wiil

are the drier period and the winter wmonths are the we.ter pariod

p—°

¥ost damages to the lands are expsrienced during the intense iropica

L7t
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rainstorms. During these storms, ithe large surface runoff can
flood the bottomiands unless the Sireampphaﬁneé is improved.

The prevailing wind is the noritheasterly trades that sweep
down the valley. The winds usuaily mitigate the high humidity and
temperature. [t also aids in the dispersal of the noxicys gaseous
emicsions from the automobile engines.

Orainage: As the development will be located along ihe
Kuliovou Stream, it is vital that the stream channel be improved
tp accommodate the maximum runoff expected during heavy rainstorms,
The stream channel will be improved according to the Corps of
Engineers specifications. Fresent estimate is that 5,100 cis can
be expected from the 1.6 square mile watershed. This channel

improvement wiil join with the existing improved section of the

Tower portion.

]

evetopment of this project is nol ex gcted to cause any

Lk

cant increass in the volume of surface runoff. The project
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area amounts to seven per cent of the 1.6 square mile watershed.

A4t the head of this improved channel will be a large entreprent

hasin to remove any debris and vocks depesited in the channel which
could obstruct the stream Tlow.

snd outlets will he constructed as nesded,
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heerved. Fauna observed or known 10

Mynah
Hawaiian oWl
Rice bird
Cardinal
Spotted dove

piagciia ﬁh*r%

 mUSCUIUS "ﬁm House mouse

QJgféS auropunctatus Mongoose
sfos taurus Catile
sEquus caballus Horse

TRAFEIC

nerease in the number of vehicles travelling

ety

There will be an
over Kuliouou and Elelupe Roads. This increase will be vresdily
evident and with this increase will be the associated noise, dust,
ayto hazard and noxiocus gaseous ecmissions. However, the estimated

g

14% autemobile irips during the morning peak hours from this

e
g

developnent is about half of the nusbsr of trips thap would have

v

heen generated 1f the 408 housing units were developed rather than



the 700+ units now planned. To accomandate this increase in
traffic, one sugcestion calls for ne parvking along tgg road
leading out from the valley in the peak worning hours and no
parking along the road leading into the vailey in the peak after-
noon hours.

Traffic on Kalanianeole Highway will alsc be inpcreased by

i

th
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hicies from this development. Several alternative mefhods
are in use by the Department of Transportation to accommodatie the
heavy morning and afternoon traffic. Among the alternatives
suggested are:

1. Spread out peak hours over a longer period of time.

2. Increase carpooling.

3. Increase use of bus transportation.
See lotter from R. Higashionnaz, Director, Department of Trans-

AIR_AND NOISE POLLUTION

The reoducticn in the number of housing units will significantly
reduce the noxious caseous emissions and poise wsuaily associated

with zuicmobiles. The impact on the ambient air guality will not
be significantly affected and that the state air quaiity stendards
will not be viclated., Greater concern will be the jowering of the
air quality along the Kalanianpaole Highway corridor guring heavy
trafiic.

Noise problems are not expected to exceed 55 decibels except

during construction phasses when large garth moving equipment are



Water: AV water will be from Board of Welter Supply source.
To provide storave capacity, & reservoir will be built above the

Telephone: Hawaiian Telephone Company will be able to provide

el

telephone service to the project. The company witl plan their
gexpansion program so this development will be served.

Gas: Gas service may be provided by Honolulu Cas Company

Sewer: A1l liguid wastes will be discharged into the Hawaii-

Ka: sewer system. This will be included in the allocation
provided to the City and County. The increased discharge will not

deprive present users of the system in Ky

e

ANTICIPATED ADVERSE EXVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS IF PROJECT IS IMPLEMENTED

residences., However, 3% now propose
instead of the 408 uynits as earlier proposed. There will be
cpproximately 800 persons living on the 65 acres where no one is

b ad
g
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sently occupying the area. Although the number of uniis and

o

residents are reduced from the earlier plen, it woulg still czuse
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Jimited adverse environmental impact. Awong these are the increase
in traffic and consumption ef energy and natural rescurces,
However, not all eof the consumption can be considered as new as
tiey are merely relocated from other tocetions.

By eliminating livestock from this valley, 1t would decrease
the coliform popuiation of the surface runoff during the rainy
pericds.

The single story structures are not expected to block the

view of the Koolau Range for all residents of the valley.

ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPCSED ACTION

Bmong the alternatives for the use of this area are:
1. To retain the acreage in grazing.
2. To develop this area for <rops.
3. To place this acreazge in the fonservation §€§tr%atg
The retention of this acreage in grazing use will continue to
cause coliformbacteria to be discharged into the surrpunding wz
Unless a more internsive grazing land praciices are ytilized, soil

erosion will continue with voiuntesr exctic vegetation meking the
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of irrication water &s the ¢nnual rainfall is too Jow. Lultivation

feterntion of fthis area in the {omservation District w113

in control of the exobic volun
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vegetation. As the area is zoned Urban, a more intensive
use appears to be prudent in providing homes for those

interested in buying.

AMENDED ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTE

Bue to the substantial reduction in total number of
additional zesideﬁég to the Kuldiouou Vslley area, the
following conclusions can be drawn:

1. Long term impacts will be appreciably reduced

mest notably in terms of {(a) generation of
additional traffic on Kalanianaoie Highway and
(b} additionzl burden on existing utilities,
services and instirutions.

2. Short term impacts will remain essentially the

same since most of the impacts are construction
related.

In light of the implied lessening of overall environmental
impacts, this statement is primarily in response to new
information regarding the possible significance of the variocus
archaeclogical sites in the project area. As the proposed
action will impact these sites, appropriate mitigative measures
are being taken to minimize thege. impacts.

Environmental impacts related to the construction and
operation ¢f the storage reservoir are as foliows:

Short term - the resultant impacts are construction

related and will occur only during the
construction of the tank. This phase will

produce noise, dust, noxious gaseous

g.m.t
ot



Long term -

emissionsg and cause the removal of

heavy earvth-moving equipment.
hese impacts are primarily of a visual
nature. The tank and cut bank will be
visible from parts of the Valley., Because
of the revised location of the reservoir
and atfendant site work, these impacts
will be less than originally anticipated.
Mitigative measures are outlined in the
following section.
Beneficial impacts will accrue due to the
storage facility serving the new residents of
the development, thus reducing the burden
of connecting divectly into existing water

lines in adjacent residential areas.

MITIGATIVE MEASURES PROPOSED TO MINIMIZE IMPACTS

Archaeclogical sites - Prior to the start of any excavation

and grubbing of the project site, an archacologist
will be engaged to retrieve data from those
sites considered to have significant
archaeological value. The guidelines to be
uged and the conduct in which the data is to
be gathered will be prepared under the
direction of the State Historic Preservation

Office,

s
s BT i o A 8 v ere oo e e ot e m e e
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Reservoir - In Order to minimize environmental impacts
caused during construction of the reservoir,
all construction related activities will be
confined to normal work days and hours. 1Im
addition, all applicable laws and environmental
ordinances will be adhered to, including a
grading permit, building permit, and noise
permit. As the site is within lands designated
as Conservation by the State Land Use
Commnigsion, a Conservation District Use
Application will be obtained. The tank
structure will be painted an earth tone to
blend as much as possible with the surrounding
landscape. The area immediately about the
reservoir and the cut bank will be landscaped
will appropriate plants to further mitigate

the visual impact of the storage tank.

CONCLUSION
The proposed Kuliouou Housing Development will result in 2
significantly less adverse environmmental impact from the earlier

propesal. As the number of residences will be about half, from
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Dear Mr. Thompson:

Subject: TOpC ed Kuliouou Planned
esidential Developmant

[ }n O
GB 633

P
R

this further clarifies our position zeﬂayéiﬁg the
above~captionad development as documenied in our Memorandum,
LT~PS 2.44448, dated May 15, 1978, In that Memorandum, we
stated that the assumptions made in the traffic impact
study by Alan M. Voorhees and Assoclates, Inc., for trip
generation éurlﬁg the A.M. peak periocd zre reasonable:r tha
Kalanianasle Highway 1is a?fﬁaéy loaded to its cagaawtg at
Lina Koa; and that the peak hour condition could be mainta’ ad
at a tolerable level if mess transit will attraczct most of
the overage.

T+ should be noted fhat improvements to Kazlasianaole
Highway are for present and future users of the corridor.
Pasidential develcuments are anticipeted for Hawzii Kail as
well as for arcas along the Kalanianaole Highway corridor,
but we s£2 Do one nouzing areaz having the sole right of use
of this highway c¢orridor. In this zﬂgarig proposad improve-
meﬁth to Ralanianaole HEighway would be adeguate to serve the
above-captioned development when taken alone,

Sincerely,
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The Honorable Rudolph Pacarro, Chairperson
. and Members of the City Council

= Honolulu Hale

b Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Chairperson Pacarrc and Members:

Subject: FKau Hale Aupuni O'XKuliouou
Kuliocuou, Oahu

On behalf of the State of Hawaii, the Hawaii Housing Authority
proposes to develop a residential subdiviszion in Kuliouou Valley
on State-owned lands identified by Tax Map Key: 3~8-10:5, &, & 7
and portion of 3-8-11: 1,

The project title will be "KAU HALE AUPUNI OFKULIOUOU,™
The development is designed to meet the great housing needs of

the "gap group.” Many alternative designs have been studied in
order to provide the most economical housing package.

Toc the extent the proiject ig non-conforming to City standards,
the Hawail Housing Buthority seeks to effect the exemption of the
Project therefrom under the provigions of Chapter 359G of the
Hawaii Revised Statutes which reguires, among other things, the
prior approval of the Project by the legislative body of the
County in which a project is to be developed.

Parsuant to said Section 359G and, in particular, Sections 35%C-4
and 359G-4.1 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Hawaii Housing
Authority respectfully presents to the City Council of the City
and County of Honolulu for its consideration and approval, the
Project:

I. THE PROJECT

The total subdivision of approximately 50 acres will include
the following:

1. 203 residential lots

a. 4 duplex {attached) buildings on 8 lots of 4,050
sqg. ft.; 45 wide x 90" deep.



The Honorable Rudolph Pacarrc, Chairperson
and Members of the City Council

Page 2

January 8, 1878

b. 26 single family lots of 4,500 sg. ft.; 50 wide x
89¢° deep,.
o C. 169 single family lots of 5,000 sg. ft. minimum
o lot area with minimum average width of 557,

2. One I+-acre park site by Executive Order from Department
of Land and Natural Resources to the Tity.

3, One 7,000+-sg. ft. lot for a water 1ift station.
4. One lot for a water storage tank.

The proposed 203 dwelling units contain floor areas ranging
from 1,030 sq. £t. to 1,182 sg. ft. and will have minimum
yvard setbacks of 10 feet for front yards, 3 feet for side
vards and 5 feet for rear yards. Double carports will be
provided for each dwelling unit.

The house and lot package will be sold in leasehold. The
buyers will be granted an option to purchase the fee simple
interest.

211 units will be sold to the general public in accordance
with the provisions of the HUD's Sections 203 & 245 and other
appropriate mortgage financing programs and/or the provisions
of the State of Hawaii's Aot 105 and policies of the HHA.

The State Land Use designation is "Urban” and “Conservation.”
The residentizl subdivision will be within the "Urban®
designation. The water storage tank and portion of the access
road will be located in the "Conservation” zone.

II. VARYANCES FOR WHICH EXEMPTIONS ARE REQUESTED

The Hawaii Housing Authority reguests of the City Council of
Honolulu exempticn from certain zoning provisions and sub-
division standards as allowed under Chapter 359G-4 and 359G-4.1,
Hawaii Revised Statutes. The following exemptions ars

reguested:

1. Exemptions from General Plan:
General Plan Designation Proposed Use
sesidential Resiéentiai
School Residential

Park Park
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The Honorable Rudolph Pacarro, Chalrperson
and Members of the City Council
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No school site will be provided as designated on the
Cepneral Plan because the Department of Education will
not require a new school in this vicinity from projectad
school enrolliment. Copy of the letter from the Depart-
ment of Education dated May 6, 1975 is enclosed herewith.

% waiver from the pyovisions of Section 21~206 of the
Comprehensive Zoning Code "Waiver of Requirements for
Public Uses of Utility Installations” including land-
scaping requirements for pad-mounted transformers within
rhe subdivision is also requested.

Exemptions from the provisions of Section 21-533 of the
Comprehensive Zoning Code:

Code Exemptions
Reguirement , Reguested
Zoning R4 N/A
Minimum Lot 7,500 s.£. 4058 s.f, {common wall,
hrea 8 lots}
4500 s8.f. {single family,
26 lots)

5000 to 7500 s.£. {(single
family, 88 lots)

7500 s8.f. & larger (single
Family, 81 lots)

Minimum Lot £5 feet 45 f+. ({8 lots)
Widths 50 fr. (26 lots)
55 f+. average (169 lots}
Minimum Front 15 feet 10 £+, {203 lots)
Yard

Minimum Side & & feei 5 £+, [19% lotg)
RHear Yards 0 £+, {8 iots}

The Authority alsc reguests exemption from the provision
of Section 6-602 and 6~606 of the Subdivision Rules and
Regulations relating to the submission of agreements and
surety bonds.

The Authority also reguests exemption from provisions of
Ordinance No. 4621 and the Rules and Regulations pertain-
ing to park dedication.
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ITT. MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WELFARE AND SAFETY 15 NOT PREJUDICED
BY THE VARIANCES REQUESTED

The rvealization of housing for lower . and moderate inconme
families requires efficient utilization of the land and
economical development costs without sacrificing the guality
of housing that is desired by the homeowner. The Authority
"believes the propesed project has these ingredients. The
smaller lots requested result in efficient use of the land.
The Authority believes that the dwelling units are highly
desirable and are readily marketable.

All dwelling units will be designed and constructed to mest
the standards and requirements of the Department of Housing
and Urban Development. All reoadways will be constructed to
City and County standards and will be dedicated to the City
and Countyv.

Additional data concerning the project may be found in the
enclosed Environmental Impact Statement. 2 copy of the
acceptance letter of the EIS by the Governor of the State of
Hawaii iz enclosed. However, based on recent information
not previocusliy available, it is possible that there may be
one or more significant archaeological sites within the
subiject project area that will warrant investigation and
appropriate conservation measures. In this respect, the
project is subiect to compliance with Chapter 343, HRS, and
Chapter 6-F, HRS. Enclosed is a confirmation memorandum by
the Governor of the State of Hawaii.

i;i; o
o

The Hawaii Housing Authority submits plans for the subject project
pursuant to Sections 359G-4 and 359G-4.1 and respectfully reguests
the following:

1. Approval of the project by the City Council and all City
departments and agencies.

2. approval of construction plans and specifications as submitted
for the "KAU HALE AUPUNI O'RULIOUGU" proiject. It is noted,
however, that gaid plans and specifications are subject to
review and approval by HBUD. In this respect, please be
assured that vou and the City Council will be informed of any
changes veguired by HUD that result in variances over and
above those noted herein or increases in density.



The Honorable Rudolph Pacarro, Chairperson
and Members of the City Council

Page 5

January 3, 187%

if there are any exhibits or additional infeormation you deen
necessary for examination in this matter, we shall promptly submit
them to you upon reguest.

Sincerely vours,

ﬁ&% /%ﬁ

FRANELIN ?¢ ¥, BUNH
Exerutive Direchtor

Attachmentss &
3 copies of Construction Plans (half scale) & Specifications
i copy of Scils Report

19 copies of Governor's project approval

19 copies of Governor's acceptance letter of EIS

19 copies of Letter from Department of Bducation

1 copy of Environmental Impact Statement
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PL A,NNING anri ZONING
fieorpe G. Akshase, Cheionan: Tom T. Nekotn, Vice-Chaimnan
Mayityn Bernhorst, Danie] Clement, J7., Hiram L. Fong. Jr., Frask W, C Lo, Forski Meizumota,
Budy Peesrro, Anc[xew . Poepse, Membens

Committes Meeting i&?
neld: FTebruary 1879

Mr, Chairman:

Vour Commities on Planning and Zoning to which was referred the nllowing

commrication:

Act 185 Prodect - Fau Hale Aupuni O'Eulioucu

#=15 = from Franklin ¥. E. Sunn, Executive Director,
Hawaii Housing Authority, regquesting approval
of the proposed "Kau Hale Aupuni O'Huliouvou®
2 residential subdivision propossd by the
Hawaii Housing authority undey the provisgions
of Rot 105;

5157 = from the Chief Planning Officer, informing that
rhey have no objection to the waiver of amendment
reguirements under Chapter 3536~ 4 for the proposed
Kau Hale Aupuni $'Kullouou project:

$-158 « from the Divector of Land Utildization, informing
. that they have nc objsctiong to the axenptions
: reguested for the Kau Hale Aupuni 7 Rulicusy projsch:
: however, tecommending that thse project suhdivision
o map and constructicn plans be processad in secovdance
with Subdivision Rules znd Regulations, and that a
smgﬁimmeq%al EIS will be raguired o be preparad
for review and acceptance by the HHA and the Gffice
of Envirconmental Quality CGQtVGl‘

Be150 - from &he Acting Dirvector of Transportation Sexvices,
informing that thelr review of the praliminary
construction plans indlcates that there ars BUme
i

roadway secticons that do not conform to

&ﬁanaazgg and that they aye working with the design

mnsultents to arrive at an acceptable design:

Purtb@r, that 1t may be necessary to remove curbside
3

cur
parking along some stretches of the valley roads

3

0160 - fyom the Eoliouou-Kalani Iki Neilg
recomending that %hﬁ Council ret
Zaw Hals Aupuni O'Xulioucu projec

horhood Board Ho. 2.
#n the proposed
) ﬂ§jl§ until

Ty
b
i
f e

'ﬂ [xaR=IR s}

guch time as they zan furnish a p - E1E:
(TR 113}
YT COUmWmOILn
STy AN SOUVNTY OF HOMOLULY
MO GLULE, HAWAR &BG??E%}
Heeting He
i i EH i@ Teferonce:

I hereby certify that the foregomng COMMITTEE REPORT was, on - T
the daie and by the vote indicazed s the right hereof, adepied by FEE 141
the OFTY COUNCIL of the City and County of Honolulu,

Resolution Na

ATIEST Bili Me
e
AW Ne o
Pt S b @ﬁw B COMMITIEE
. 7L o ’ e
ﬁg%bﬁﬁ;ﬁigaﬁ ix&méﬁx‘iﬁ;PZ;;‘;‘&?S?MCE&  WERGTE %?@R’i :%@“
POERGE
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REPORT OF THE
COMBITTEER
G
PLANNING and ZONING
Gesrgs ¢. Akahane, Chairman; Tom 7. Nekota, Vive-Chalrman

sarilyn Bernhorst, Daniel Clement, Jr., Hiram L. Pong, Fe., Frank W, . Loo, Torekl Matsdznedo,
Rudy Prcarsn, Andrew K. Poepos, Membars

Aot 105 Prodiect ~ Kau Bale Aupuni O Hulicuen

M~89 -~ from the State Departmens
that they doc nobt have any 1
to offer in regard to Council’
2f the proposed Kauw Hale Aupuni

chisctions

nt of Health, submitting
BA Director concerning the

= Kau Hale Aupuni

i

M-113 - from the State Depart
their comments to the
supplemental EIg for
O'Eulioucu project

2
s

me
H

th

ject;

and in consideration of communications:

o201 - f£rom the Manager and Chief Bagineer, submitzing
comments concerning the Xau Hale Aupuni O Euliouou,
by stating that the water service can be made
availabhle for the proposed 203 residential units
and that the develoner will be assessed his pro
rats share for our development of water sources
that ave necessary to ssrve the project:

O-214 = from the Direcror and Building Superintendent,
submitiing his comments concerning the Kau Hale
Aupuni O Kulicucu project

¥-125 =~ from Ssnator Steve Cobb, supporting Mr. Art Hori's
ztand that no zcticn on the preposal be acted upon
by the Cguncil until HHA has furnished a proper
supplemental EIS;

racommends that the foregoing application by the Hawsil Housing
Authority for the Kau Hale Aupuni OfFullouou project in compliance
with the provisions of Act 145 be approved, subject to the
Cesndition that no building permit for the profjéct BE Tssued until
the gupplemental Environmental Impact Statement is completed and

[og=- 4

Za;§r@ved by the State.

CAEY COWNCIL
¥ STy fui s MNEN S
= &5:&29’63::-‘1.&. ii‘s:&es ADNIPTELD
Meetng Held
T hereby cectfy that the {oregowng COMMITTEE REPORT was, on o
the datz and by the votr indicated o the tight nereof, adopued by gi’xBWi 4 197
the CITY COUNCH. of the Ciry and County of Honoludu ANEINGEAE

Relopence:

Resotution Mo

AR AHANE
ATTEST: BORNHCAST R Bilt Mo
T po rorrs
;42 At gty Toeanes™ COMMITIEE
pagh"ﬁﬂlﬁ;gﬁ& :‘.:-eAmyTiB&Y#iég;:i:?ﬁfﬂcﬁﬁ %nggg %QV
FEB 141978 o

Troed
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Mr. Franklin Y.X. Sunn

Executive Director

Department of Social Services
& Housing

Hawaii Housing Authority

State of Hawaili )

Honolulu, Hawailil i

ATTENTION: Mr. Een Harada

Mr . I g‘%‘"igqgﬁz

Sunn:

Dear

Supplemental EIS Preparation Notice for
the Proposed Kauhale Aupuni ¢ Kuliouou
Residential Subdivision, Kuliouou, Oahu

{our Supplemental EIS Preparation Notice ralses some guestions:

1. Are ¢mpac @ of the revised project expected to be significantly
more adverse than those described in the original EIS? If not,

the basis for preparing a Supplemental is unclear.

2. Is the original EIS now considered to be inadeguate in its
discussion o? impacts? If so, the Coverncr should consider
resoinding his acceptance of that EBIS.

uacy is the incom
n't the Supplemen

3. Tf the major inade

i ileteness of archeslogical
information, why % 3

o 1
& al confined tc that topic?

impact on arah@o&aqgﬁai rescurces is the principal topic, why
dossn’t the Preparation Notice contain more information on the
location, characteristics and potential impact on historic sites?

If there are any guestions about these commenis, p
Mr., John Whalen of our gtaff at 523-4077.

Very truly yours,
o -

TYRONE T, EUBAD
Director of Land Utilization

TiK:ey
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January 25, 1973

Mr. Ken Harada

Hawail Housing Auvthority

Department of Sccial Services and Housing
State of Hawaili

P. O. Box 17807 _ ; :
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 ; -W’~~4WMmewm§éf

Deay Mr. Harada: "“_“”‘TF"E‘{E:-"W% m%%ug_-%“%g‘ r,._z:h
% -

Subject: Supplemental EIS Preparation Notice
for the Proposed Kauhale Aupuni

£ O Kulioucu Residential Subdivision,

' Kulicuou, Oahu, Hawail

We have the following comments in response to your letter,
Reference 0-1588.1/123, dated January 18, 1872,

.1, ¢Channel improvements of Kulicuou Stream should
be constructed through the project area to ensure
continuity of the existing flood control project.

2. An evaluation of the adeguacy of the existing Kuliouou
sewar pump station and the trunk sewers to handle
the flows from the proposed development should be

5 made and discussed in the EIS. The additional sewer

§ service charges which will be assessed by Hawalil Kail

' on the City should also be included in the discussion.

Very truly vours,

MIYAHIRA

gz?&« WALLAC z|
and Chief gﬁg?ﬁeer

Dirgotd

3%@%6 &ef
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FIRE DEPARTMENT L rer —
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOQLULY h
1455 S. BERETANIA STREEY, RODM 3035 .y 'm ,J% HH’_E Y
HOWNDLUL U, HAWAL 368R1S 4 i;"{g_gﬁ.= ! :
5 B, ¥, AN
Jw 3l 9 sz-Ris o
l § % Cams S
: i mfe | mantg | £
'3 lew ] "
January 29, 1979 . -0 1 p
S R U
AR R I N S
O I
— ] L
Mr. Ken Harada T . £
Hawail Housing Authority L ! L
P.O. Box 17907 R Ty
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 Ll i i
o 1 '
Bear Mr. Harada: e |G -{58 ?ﬁﬁ&ég
i _

Subject: Supplemental EIS Preparation Notice
For the Proposed Xauhale Aupuni O
Kuliouou Residential Subdivision,
Kauliouou, Osahu

We have no objections to the proposed subdivision
ﬁeve;epment since fire protection services are
adeguate from the Hawaii-Kai Fire Station with
supportive services from the Wailupe Fire Station.

Your staff may contact Battalion Chief John A.
Ferreira at 955-3304 for further information.

Sincerely,

LYW Mo # (i
&ﬁNErASEJ§ ALY
Fire Chief

BXA:JAF:eva



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF A@%i&QLTUﬁE
SOiL. CONSERVATION SERVICE ;,ﬁ s f :
P, O, Box 50004, Honolulu, HI 3986850 . < ha T

Fes 20 9 56 M o
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e Mr. Ken Harada

135 Hawaii Housing Authority

Department of Social Services
and Housing

P. 0. Box 17907

Honelulu, HI 94817

e R S

’ s i n,m,m.é P S S

B AL SN SN

S N S A

7

Dear Mr. Harada:

Subidect: Supplemental EIS Preparation Notice for the Proposed
Kavhale Aupuni O Kulicuou Residential Subdivision, Ozhu

We have reviewed the s&b}eci preparation notice and offer the following
comments for your consideration:

1. The high shrink-swell soils such a8 Lualualeil clays are 2
major problem in the construction of roads, homes, and other
types of structures. A number of homes and roads near Wailupe
School in the Aina Haina area were built on Luslualel clays
and have suffered severely cracked foundations, caused homes
to slide, and damaged pipelines and roads.

Z. Problems of expansive soils can be overcome by employing
appropriate structural design measures. This is true in the
Lualualel c¢lay soils with § to 2 percent slopes. However,
structural design measures to overcome the problems on the
Lugloalel extremely stony clay with 3 to 35 percent slopes
arve extremsly difficult.

& Thank you for the opporitunity to review this decument.
Sinceraly,

. . byl
f? ;Mﬁ/i{’? jﬁ%é% 5/5'(,,,)5;&' ﬂ?

Jack F. Kanalsz
State Conservationist
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HAWALIAN ELECTRHRID T RA R ARY, N,
Bax 2750 7 Honoluly, Hawai / 95840

O C. MeDAR, PRD. February 5, 1979 ,
FTHY Z-Ll

LAGER, ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT
General
NV/G/HNV
b 1
st
E faren
o
Stdte of Hawall T R,
Department for Social Services & Housing o i
Hawaii Housing Buthority L. isEm
P. 0. Box 17307 vi 2z
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817 P L2
TED T
i =2
L4873

Deayr Sirs:

Comments on Supplemental EIS Preparation Notice for

the Proposed Kauhale Bupuni O Kulicuou Residential
gubdivision, Kuliouou, Oahu

BSubject:

+he staff of Bawaililan Electric Company have

Several menbers of
We have a few comments whic

reviewed the document cited above.
may be of interest to your agency.

Hawatlian Electric Company do=s not see any problem in serving
rhe additional load due to the subdivision. The new load dus

+o the substation may hasten the need for construction of the
new Niu Substation. Hawailan Electric Company holds an easement
of 35 feet in width for the future construction of a second

46 kv feed to the new Hiu Substation (shown in red on attached

This line will be visible to future residents and the
therefore, contain a statement o this effect so that

ivision may be apprised of this fact.

map) .
75 should,
new residents of the subd

Suepersd L Treuys truly,
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BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY FRANK E. EASH Mayor es\ §j??f?ff§ .
YOISHIE B FLEANARA, Chalrmen

.

_ITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

et o S o i
b e i

i 4 ESH A
| .30 SOUTH BEAETANIA HEY A

LT s B r AT e o
i"d‘ﬁski“'= KAz RAYASHIDA
UTHOR : g tanager and Chief Enginesr

__IONOLULY, HAWAI 96843

3 ¢ @:s:,‘i
i?:& e A B

A
Fep 17 10 w2

February 7,

R My, Franklin Y. K. Sunn
Executive Director

: Hawaii Housing Authority
% ¥, 0. Bowxw 17%07
Honolulu, Hawaili 96817

L. . S j,r o e _.__.F.jm«-—fg '
Attention: Mr., Ken Harada ;i,?iﬁ%éﬁiwwiwwww%mw§ /7 %

O NUUS SN N W W
Dear Mr. Sunn: e 35§fﬁ ;gg z:iiﬁkw

SUBJECT: YOUR LETTER OF JANUARY 1§, 1979 RELATING TO
THE SUPPLEMENTAL EIS PREPARATION NOTICE FOR
THE PROPOSED KAUHALE AUPUONI O RKULIOUOU
RESTDENTIAL SUBDIVISION, RULICUOU, OAHU

We have no objections to the proposed project. The water
master plan has already been approved by us. Construction plans
for the water system must be submitted for our review and
approval.

The water system must be designed in accordance with our
Water System Standards, March 1877.

A pro rata chavge will be assessed for source and transg-
mission facilities needed to serve the development.

We request that vou keep us apprised of your uitimate
development plan for the area since we are contemplating develop-
ing a well in that avea.

If you have any guestions on this matter, please call
Lawrence Whang at 548-5221.

Very truly yours,

KAZY HAYASHIDA
Manager and Chief Engineer

v Water. ., man's greafost need —wse {f wiszely
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YR DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY (erm?®
OTHEYUL S, ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT. HONOLULU %Q“ﬁ
. -§vi{Q BUILDING 230
- \‘i‘:% 31 ;’l‘ﬁ < FT SnAFTER. MAWAL 26858

SUSPENEE e T
POREDR-PY g Eé&fééf?fﬁ??@'_“T*“”“?“““ﬂ
I U T
Yo f"fé{
Mr. Franklis ¥, K. Susn - S y
Executive Director o |
Department of Scciasl Bervices and Housing o R
Hawaii Housing Authority ST .
Srate of Hawaii Rk . R
F.0. Box 17907 SN0 SO S N S B
Honolulu, Hawaiil 96817 IR . L
L '"5.}’_
% ._%i.,,w{‘:?:_@w*j e ;
( r : B
Dear Mr. Sunn: ”ﬁ;ﬁggmymwfitg;g§§§E€WQ:§§Z?&
I

We have rveviswed the Supplemental EIS Prepavation Notice for the proposed
Kavhale Auvpuni § Kuliouou Hesidential Subdivision, ¥uliouou, Ozhu, that
you forwarded to us on 18 January 1979. WUe find that the project does
not require a Department of the Army permit from the U. 5. Army Corps of
Engineers. The proposed subdivision is Jocated outside of any known
fiood hazard aveas, but is located In an srvea of possible flood hazard
{S8ee Zone D, Inel 1}. In wiew of the potential flood hazard, a dralnage
gtructure may be needed for the new subdiviszion. For vour information
and uvse, the existing Kuliouwouw Stream flood control channel was construce
ted for a 100-veay frequency discharge of 4,300 cubic feerb per second.
The velccity of flow at the comnection of a new drainage structure to the
existing chanmel should not exceed 30 feel par second.

We suggest that sedimentation effecis at the mouth of Kuliouou Btream
be studied and evaluatved to determine the effects on the wildlife refuge
in Paiko Lagoon.

We thank vou for the opportunity of reviewing the EIS Preparation Hotice.
The design of any drainage sfvucture should be coordinated with the
Fngineering District, Planning Branch, HMr. Clarvence Fuliil, phone: 438-9218,

Sinecerely yvours,

T

e
- et .
g'%“._m_é;m = %wﬁm‘g
1 Inel PETER D. STEARNS
As stated Colonel, Torps of Englnesrs

Bistrict Enginser
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Mr, Pranklin ¥. XK. Sunn

Executive Director

Department of Social S@rvicgg and Housing
Hawaii Housing Authority

P, ©, Boxr 17307

Honolulu, Hawail 926817

Attention: Mr. Ken Harada f _iivg«ggg% % s»::—grg*w

Dear Mr., Sunn:

Subject: Your letter of January 18, 1873, relating to
éuwsﬁemmﬁ*az £15 Preparation Hotice For the Propogaed
¥auhale Aupunl ¢ Kuliouou Residential Subdivision,
ELllGLGag %aﬁu

%,

We have reviewed the above-mentioned subject.

7o provide vour department with a more accurate descr n of

what our éayﬁz%vaaa looks at; l% rerms of an Environme
Tmmact Statement, we are assuming 200 hﬁﬂm&ﬁ@lé% s & b
1ine figure for our purpcses. But we will utilize wvoux

of 800 persons for estimating Police Service Reguirements.

’-;i“i *‘ifﬁ

H

t
t
otiom-
gure

Mw m~ el 5,3

'i,
&
-
P
¥

o

gasidential Populatic

)

b

860 persons to be expected with the construction of the proposed
project. {(As an example, we use a curr Jﬁ ratio of 3.4 persons

e
per household for estimating residential population increases,
e.g., assuming 200 dwellings to be constructed, a population

increase of 680 inhabitants could be expected).

Vehicles Per Houschold

An assumption of 200 dwellings to be bulilt and using a current
ratio of 2.0 vehicles per household, an increase of 400 vehicles
can be expected.
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Mr. Franklin ¥. K. Sunn - Fobruary ¥, 1379

Police Service Reguirements

Based on our current ratic of 2.1 police officers per One-thousand
populace, an estimated population increase of 800, along with the
attendant workload increase, could justify an additional police
officer.

Traffio Flow

Assuning an estimated increase of 400 vehicles, you can expect
an increase in traffic on Elelupe, Kuliouou, and more congestion
on Kalanianaole Highwav, especially during morning and afterncon
peak hour traffic. This is a definite concern for the local
rezidents.

hccess

The two roadwayvs (Elelupe and Kuliouwou) leading in and out of the
area appear to be adequate for handling the additional #raffic
load.

We hope this information will be of assistance to you.

Sinceraly,

FRANCIES  KEALSA
Chief of Police
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Me, Franklin ¥. K. 3unn
Hawaii Housing Authority
P. 0. Box 178067
Honolulu, Hawaili 96817

Attention: Mr. Ken Harada

Dear Hr., Sunn:
§
SURJECT:  KULIOUQY

COMMENTS %& SJ? Zg%iﬁ?ém EX

o

The supplemental EIS Hotice sent for our commenis on January
18, 14979, &ﬁﬁ the revised Fnvironmental Assessment by KVA-HDEU
{ipint v%a%g‘ ) as submitted with the Conservation District Use
Appiicatiocsn, do not adeqguately identify the sroperty to be sel
atide for the proposed Kuliouou Heighborhood Park and mountain

access park,

A reference ie made in the EIS Notice that a S-acre parcel on
the scuthern portion of the bu jiding site will be dedicatec o
the City and County for a nei §ﬁi§“*§§é park. The specific site
for the park ic¢ not identified on any of the maps nor plans
aac mg%ﬁgng the Notice., Further, there i35 not any assurance
that the 5 acres to be écrﬁaaueé is adequate to zccommodate the
gtaaﬁaré ﬁ&%ﬁﬁﬁ@*%@&f park ?Raﬁi ries of a comfort station,
pltayground equt ﬁ?ehys hallfield and court, when topography is

taken inte consideratiocn.

The provosed park comprised 10,185 acres when gur or ‘ﬁina?
spniication for land release was made to the w““agiﬁﬁﬁt of Land
and Yatural Rescurces in June 8, 1977. AL that time, due to
the Tocation of the stream and the steep banks on other parts
of tne property, facility siting was difficult. it is expected
that even with t%@ 8%%?5&&&%3% of tennis courts, the b-acre
parcel may be inadeguate
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b Wr. Franklia Y. K. Sunn
February 8, 19789
Page 2

The long-delayed Kuliouou Heighborhood Park is meant o serve
not only the B00 residents expected to occupy the new
residential subdivision, but also the 3,253 existing residents
(1970 Census) in Census Tract 1.03.

1 hope this clarifies our position on this problem.

é, Warm regards.

Sincerely,

{/
L ANED A8
RAMON DURAN, DIRECTOR

Bh:%s

cc: Office of Envircnmental Quality Commission
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Mrs, deri Tam, President
Kuliouou Community Association




... GEORGE R. ARIYOBH

FRANELIN Y. K. SUNHM

GOVERMOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

WiLLIAR A, HALL
ABHIGTANT EXEC. DIRECTOR

STATE OF HAWALN
CESARTMENT OF SOGIAL SERVICES AND HOUSIHNG
HAWANL HOUSING AUTHORITY
PG, BOY IYS0T
HONOLULL, HAWAL 88817

I BEPLY REFER

TOr

February 28, 137% 0-158.1/43¢

Mr, Ramon Duran, Director
bDepartment of Parks and Recreation
City and County of Honolulu

650 §. King Street

Honolulu, HY 96813

Dear Mr. Durand

Subject: FKavhale Aupuni O0'Ruliocuou
Supplemental EIS Preparation Notice

Thank you for your response of Pebruary 8, 1979 to the supplemental
EIS Preparation Notice for our project in Kuliouou Valley.

We fully realize that the proposed park is intended for use by
all of the residents of RXuliouou Valley. Therefore, to assure the
adequacy of the park site, we have taken your guidelines for a
neighborhood park and placed it within the confines of the area.
The attached map shows what kind of facilities which can be
considered for the proposed park.

We hope this clarifies our position on this matter.

Please be assured that yvour comments will be incorporated in the
supplemental BIS.

Should yvou have any questions regarding the above, please do not
hesitate to contact Mr. Kenneth Harada at 848-3211,

Siﬁaﬁxéiyﬁ
RICHARD HIRATA

for HAROLD I. KURIHARA
pevelopment Administrator

Attachment
coc:  KVA/EDEC Joint Venture

&3
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FRANKLIN Y. K. SuNh

GEORSGE B, ARIYOEH
i EXECUTIVE DISECTOR

GOVERNGA

WILLIAR A. BALL
ABSISTAHT EXED, DIRECTHA

BTATE OF MHAWANL
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING
HAWAH HOUSING AUTHORITY
. Q. BOM 7907
HOMOLULLY, HAWAH 98817

i REFLY REFER

o
14
4
4
F
}

T

February 26, 1979 0-158,1/745%

Mr. Robert Way, Director

Department of Transportation Services
Ccity & County of Honolulu

o 650 3. King Street

. Honolula, HI 26813

ATTENTION: Mr. Akira Fujita
Gentlemen:

Subject: Kauhale Aupuni O'Rulioucu
Supplemental EIS Preparation Hotice

Thank vou for your response of February 1, 1979 to the EIS
preparation notlce and vour comments on traffic flow. We concur
with your statements. Please be assured that your comments will
be incorporated into the supplemental EIS.

ghould you have any guestions regarding the above, please do not
hesitate to contact Mr. Kenneth Harada at B48-321%,

Sincerely,

P e N

ARGLD I. RURTIHARRA
/ Develooment Administrator

od:  EVAJHDSC Joint Venture




FRAMKLIN Y. K. SN

. GEORGE B. ARIYOBH
; EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

GOVERNOR

WIHLIAM A, HALL
ESSIETARY EXES. DHMECTGR

H STATE OF HAWAL
3 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AMD HOUSING
) HAWAL HOUSING AUTHORITY

PO, BOX 17847
HONGLULLE, HAWAL 85817

IH OREPLY REFER

T

February 26, 1%79 0-158.1/464

Mr., Boniface Alu, Flre Chief

Fire Department

City & County of Honolulu

1455 5. Beretanla Strest, BRoom 345
Honclulu, HI 26814

Dear Mr, Aiu:

Subjiect: Kauhale Aupuni ¢'Kuliouou
Supplemantal RIS Preparation Notilce

Thank you for yvour letter of January 2%, 1%7%. 1%t i3 encouraging
to learn that there will be adequate firs protection services

from the Hawaill Kail and Wailupe Fire Stations, Please be sasured
that your comments will be incorporated into the supplemental EIS.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not
hegitate o contact ¥Mr, Kenneth Haradas at §48-3211.

Sigﬁ@f@iyg

/e// L

ﬁﬁ?ﬁ@@ 1. X&?E%&%&
X’ Development Adnministrator

oo ﬁf@ﬁé@ Joint Venturs
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FRAMKLIN ¥, K. SUNR
EXFCUTIVE IRECTOR

GEGRGE £, ARIYOSH]
SVERRDH

WHLIAR AL HALL
ASSISTART EXEQ. DINECTOR

[T

BTYTATE OF HAWAR

DEPARTMENT OF SOCHL SEAYICES AND HOUSING
PEIAWAR HOUSING ALTTRINNTY
: i REPLY BEFER
B. O, 80X 17907
HONOLULLL, HAWAI 26217

Februsry 26, 137% W-158.1/482

g

-
H
Lo

Or. John ¥MeCaln, Manager
Enviornmental Depariment
Hawallan Electric Company
P. O, Box 275§

Honolulu, HY 96840

Dear Ur, MoCalin:

, Sublect: EKauhale Aupuni O'Ruliocuou
’ Supplemental EIS Preparation Notice

This is to acknowledge the information provided in your letter
of February 5, 127%. Please be assured that vour comments will
be ﬁﬁﬁﬁf?ﬁ?&%&ﬁ into the guoplemental EBIL.

Should you have any guestions regarding the @&ﬁ?a please do not
hesitate to contact He. ?eﬁaatﬁ Harada at 848-~3211.

F HAROLD E EUnIRARK
Development Administrator

e RVA/EDEC Joint Venburs/
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GEORGE R, ARIVOSH!
BOVERNOR

FRANKLIH Y. K. BURH
EXECUTIVE DHRECTOR

WiLLIAR A, MALL
ASGBTANT EXEC DIRECTOR

STATE OF HAWAIN
HEPARTMENT OF BOCIAL SERVICES AND ROUSNG
HAWAN HOUSING AUTHORITY

#oo£ BOM YFEHOY
HOBOLULY, HAWAH 95817

rebruary 26, 1973

Howard J. T. Lee
Gasco, Inc.
o, O, Box 337%

Honolulu, HI 96842

ﬁr&

Dear Mr. L.es:

gubidect:

i REPLY REFER

g-158.1/461

¥auhale Aupuni O°Ruliouos

Supplemental EIS Preparation Hotice

Thank you for your letter of January 31,
Authority of the availability of synthetic

to the Xullouou Project site.

1979 informing the
natural gas service
Pisasze be assured that your

comments will be incorporated into the supplemental EIS.

Should vou have any guestlons

regarding the above, please do not

nesitats to contact Mr. Kenneth Harads at B48-3211.

£

KVA/EDSC Joint Venture !

Sincerely,
ST
(j ; - T N
;fj;f!fi@%ﬂ;?é_gf/fg >

Akrorp 4. KURTHARE

/ pevelopment Administrator
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FRARKLIRN Y. K. Suny
EXECUTIVE mRgcToR

GECRGE B, ARITOBH!
SOVERNGE

. WILLIAM A HALL
ASEISTENT EXEL, MRECTOR
BTATE OF HAWAR
DEPARTMERT OF S001AL SERYICES ARD BOUSHG
FHAWAHT POLISBING AUTHORTY
£, BOE 178RY
HOMOLULY, HAWAH 28817

N OREPLY RUFESR

N February 26, 1879

MEMORANDUM

O The Honorable George Tuen, Director
Department of Health

ATTH: Dr. James . Eumagsl
Deputy Director of Environmental Health

FROM: Mr, Franklin ¥, ¥. Sunn
Exaecutive Dirsctor

g

SUBJECT: Kauhale Aupunl O'Kuliouocu - Supplemental EIE Preparation
Notice

Thank you for your lstter dated February 1, 1879, 7Thiz is to
advise you that prior to and during the construction of the
project, the contractors will be required to secure all necessary
permits and to ablde by all applicable reculations. They will

be requested to minimize disturbance to the neighborhood as much
ag possible. Please he assured that youy comments will be
incorporated into the supplemental EIE,

Should you have any guestions regarding the above, please do not
hesitate to contact Mr. Harold Furihara at 948-32311,

CENDYL KD BUNN
Cripanat Sipnod
FRANELIN Y, H. BUNHE
Executlive Director

ev:  KVAJEDEC Joint Venture



By

FRANELIM Y. M. SUNE
ERECETIVE DIRECTDS

GEQHGE A, ARIYOSH
GUVERRGN

WILIAM A, HMALL
EEBISTANY ESEL. BMBELTOR

i

BTATE OF HAWAR
DEPARTHENT OF SOCIAL BERVICES AND HOUSING
FAWSY HMOUBING AUTHORITY

2. 0, BOY vIeLT
HOHGLULL, HAWAL BoatY

e

W REPLY REFEN

§
: TE

February 26, 1979 G-158.31/487

Mr. Kazuy Havashida
Manager and Chief Enginesy
Board ¢of Water Supply
City & County of Honolulu
630 8, Beretania Street
Honolulu, HI %5843

Deay Mr. Bavashlida:

Subject: FKauhale Aupuni 0°'Raliocuon
Supplemantal EIS Preparation Hotice

Thank you for vour comments of February 7, 1972 on the proposad
davelopment. Rest assured that the water system will be deaigned
; in full accordance with your standards and that vou will be kept
= informed as to the status of the project. Also, pleage bhe
assured that your comments will be incorporated inte the
supplemental EIS.

Should you have any gquestions regarding the above, please do not
hesitate to contact Mr. Eenneth Harada at 848-3211.

Sincerely,

HAROLS T. KURIHARA—_
ff/i§eveiapmént Administrator

eoy  EVA/HDEC Joint Venture
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GECRGE &, ARIVOSHE
GOVERMGH

STATE OF Hawal
DEPARTRENT OF SOCIAL SEAVICES AKD HOUSING
HAWAHR HOUSING AUTHORITY

B0, BOX 1¥s07
BOMNOLULL, HAWAH seayy

February 28, 1%79

Mr, Francis Keals, Chisf

Police Department

City & County of Honolulu
1458 8, Beretania Straet

Honolulu, HY 96814

Deay Chief Xeals:

Subject: Kauhale Aupuni O'Ruliocuou
Supplemental BIS Preparation Notice

FRANKLIN ¥, (. S{ny
ERECUTIRE GiRECTOR

WILLIAM A, HALY
AFBETANY FREC, RIRESTOR

1N REPLY REFER

0-158,17483

Thank you for your analysis of February 5, 1%7% on the impact the
Kauhale Aupuni O'Kulioucu development will have eon vour department,

Your prompt response was greatly appreciated,

Please be agsured that your comments will be incorporated in the

supplemental ¥IS.

Should you have any gquestions regarding the above, pleasse do not

hesitate to contact My, Kenneth Harada at 848--3213%.
Sincerely,
RICHARD HIRATA

HAROLD I, EURIHARA
Development Administrator

i1
()
[

ccs  EVA/HDEC Joint Venture

oy




FRANKLIN Y, K. SUNK
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

GEORGE K. ARIYOSH!
SOVERRNDR

f

sy

Y WiLLIAM A, HALL

ASBIBTANT EXEC. DIRECTOA

sy,

L STATE OF HAWAIN

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING
HAWAN HOUSING AUTHORITY

£. 0. BOX 17807
HONOLULUL, HAWAK 58817

February 28, 1979 oj-158.1/4%4

iN REPLY REFER

i Mr, Jack P. Kanatz

State Conservationist

U. S. Department of Agriculture
Soils Conservation Service

P. 0. Box 50004

Honolulu, HI 96850

Dear Mr, Kanatz:

£ Subject: Kauhale Aupuni O'Kuliouou
» Supplemental EIS Preparation Hotice

Thank vou for your comments of February 15, 1979 on the type of
so0il in Kullouou Valley. We are well aware of the problems and
have secured analysis from two soils engineers. Attached is a
copy of their conclusions and recommendations.

Piease be assured that your cormments will be incorporated in the
supplemental EIS.

;-
b
“
ot

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please do not
hesitate to contact Mr., Kenneth Harada at 848-3211.

Sincerely,

RICHARD HIRATA

for HAROLD I. XKURIHARA
Development Administrator
Attachment
oo RVA/HDEC Joint Venture
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ike 1818, Pacific Trade (entelr
190 South Xing Stres
Honolulu, Hawail 96813

Avtention: Mr. Kiku Yanagi
Gantleman:

our report, "Preliminary Soils Investigation, Kau Hale Aupuni
ot¥ulioucu, Kuliouou Valley Project, Kuliouou, Oahu, Hawail,
PMEs  3-8~10: 5, 6, & 7 and 3-8-1l: 1%, dated October 17, 1978,
our Work Order 281-C is enclosed. This is the report requested
by you, and planned in cooperation with Media Five Limited,
Arenhitects, and Muroda & Assoclates, InC., civil Engineers.

With the exception of some surface £i11, all soils encountered on
the site can be classified as talus or z21lluvium depeosits formed
during the weathering of the Koolau Mountain Range. The surface
soils consisted of a grayish brown silty clay with numerous
cobbles and boulders. Underlying the silty clay was a mottled
orangish brown clayey silt with cobbles and boulders in & stiff
condition.

T+ is our opinion that the site is feasibple for development. We
recommend that development be restricted within the talus and
alluvium depcsits. Development should be restricted Lo areas
with slope gradients of approximately 25 percent oY less. Recon-
mendations are presented in this report for the development of

the site.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of sarvice. Should you
have any guestions concerning this report, please fzel free Lo
call on us.

Very truly yours,

rrnest K. Hirata & Associates, IncC.

e
- r s
Ernest K. Hirata Presicent

EKH:¥yk
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GEQHGE A. ARIYOSHI
GOVERROR

STATE OF HAWAH
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING
HAWAR MOUSING AUTHORITY

o BOR 17EF
HONOLULU, #HAWAL §5817

February 28, 1979

Poter D, Btearns

Colonel, Corp of Engineers
Department of Army

U. 8. Army District, Honolule
Building 230

Port Bhafter, HI 96858

Dear Colonel Stsarns:

Subdect: Kauhale Aupuni O'Eullocuocu
Supplemental EIS Preparation Wotlice

FRANKLIN Y. K. SUNK
EXECUTIVE BIRECYOR

WILLIARE A RALL
ASGIETANT EXEC. DHECTOR

i HEPLY REFER

To

0~158.1/493

Thank you for vour comments of February %, 1979 on the impact of

the subdivision on the existing flood control channel. Our

engineers will be in contact with your office to assure that the

channel will meet all governmental agency standards.

Please be assured that your comments will be incorporated in
supplemental EIS.

Should vou have any gquestions regarding the above, please do
hesitate o contact Mr. XKenneth Harada at 248-3211.

Sincerely,

RICHARD HIRATA

for BARGED T, EURIHARA
Developnent Administrator

ooy EVASHEDEC Joint Venture

the

not



FRAMMLIN Y. £. BulN
EXECUTHE (AECTOR

GEQRGE R, ARIYOSH!
HOVERNDR

WILLIAM A, HALL
ALSISTANT EXEC. DIRECTOR

STATE OF Hawaill
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING
HAWAH HOUSING AUTHORITY

B G, ROX trany
HOROLULY, HAWAN 98&1F

W REFLY REFER

s

Tk

February 26, 1879 0~158.1/466

¥r. Tyrone T. Kusao, Dirsctor
Dopartrnent of Land Utilization
City & Countvy of Honolulu

€50 8. Hing Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

£
e
>
3
i
%

Dear Mr. Eusao:

s
E:;:'{
i
e

Subject: Kauvhale Bupuni O0'Rulioueuy
Supplemental BIS Preparation Hotice

Your letter of February %, 1979 is hereby acknowledged,

bue to the reduction in the scope of the prolect from the original
PDE of 408 units to a subdivision of 203 units and the subseguent
lessening of the demands on the infrastructure of the area, it

is our belief that the impact to the enviropment of the revised
plang for the development would be significantly reduced,

The retrieval of the archeclogical data prior to the start of
the development has been an ongoing process and the developers
have been working with the Historic Preservation Office of the
Departmant of Land and Watural Besources to provide guidelines
for the retrieval of information. (Ses attachments]

%@we?ergsthig report iz being preparved due to the deternination
by the Director of the Office of Fnvironmental Guality Control
that & supplemental BI% is regquired,

Plesase be asgsured that your comments will be incorporated into
the supplemental EIZ.

gh@§zé you have any guestions regarding the above, please do nob
hesitate to contact My, Kenneth Harada at B48-3211.
Sincarely,
AT
y '{"‘ﬁ{ e ‘\2&
féﬁ qa\q/g’/i{jua\i
HAROLD -, XKURIHARA -

/fﬁé?ﬁlﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬁ Administrator

Attachments
wes EVA/HDEC gsgg;mgggggggm
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EIVISIONS;
CONVEYANTES
Fink AMD GamMg
FERESTRY
LANDG MAMAGEMENT

STATE OF HAWAN | BTATE FaEns
WATYER AMD LAND DEVELGPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AMD MATURAL RESOURCES
DIYISION OF STATE PARKS
B 0. BOX &23
BONGLULU. HAWALL SE80D

January 23, 1979

GEORGE R, ARIYVOSMI
CUVERNOR OF MAWAI

Mr, Kikuo Yanagi

Valley Associates

190 5. King Street, Suite 1818
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Bear Mr. Yanagi:

Thank you for the opportunity of reviewing the proposal for test
excavations in Kuliouou Valley submitted fo you by Chinizgo Inc,
on 22 Janvary 1979. It is the opinion of Dr. Hommon that the
proposed work is sufficient to accomplish the task of gathering
data upon which a program of major salvage excavations can be
based.

Please inform this office of the starting date for test
excavaticons as soon as it has been determﬁ?ed, Thank vou for
your cooperation in this mat%?fq -

iy
%§§§§éruiy

i,

ting Digedto
toric Preservation OFffice



PO —

H
4
z
H
£

CHINIAGO INC.
Archacological Consuliing
78 N, King 54 Room 202 - Honpluly, Hawall 88817 . (808] 5
January 22, 1978

P
preee. 3
B
S
o]
i

My, ¥ikuo ¥Yanagi

Valley Associates

Suite 1818

190 8, King Styeet _
Honolulu, Hawail 96813

Deay Mr. Yanagl:

In order to wmors accurately assess the nature apd extent of
cultural deposits in archasclopgiczl sites to be z2ifected by
construction activities in Huliouwou Valley, Chinlage Inec.
proposes to conduct test excavations in the following sites:

1403

1405, Features A and C©

1408, Features A znd E

1414, Features A, I, and ¥

1436, Features A, B, £, DI, E, G, €, and O

Az the specific purpose of these excavations s to provide
a basie for the prepavation of a final scepe of work for the
archasological salvage of the sites, final snalysis of the materials

is not included, but will awaif the cowmpletion of the entire
project.

Sincerely vours,

Willianm Barrevra, Jr.
Fresident
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RIVISIONS:
CONVEYARTES
FISH AND GAME
FORESTRY
LAND MANAGEMERNYT

STATE OF HAWAL _STATE PARKE

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
TiVISION OF STATE PARKS
P, O BOX 623
HMONOLULY, HAWAIL 2680

IDRGE B, ARIYOSHI]
OVERNGR OF MAWAL

WATER AMND LAMD SEVELOEMEMY

November 15, 1978

Mr., Xikuo Yanagi

KVA -HD&C {JQLnt ﬁﬂntuIQE
1818 Pacific Trade Cenrt
ﬁ@&@lmzhs HI 96813

Dear Mr. Yanagi:

Subject: Kuliouou Valley Subdivision

Thank you for vour letter of November 14, 1978, During
our recent discussion with you, we understand that prior
to any construction work. in the ares of archagalchﬁai
sites recorded by William Barrera, you will engage the
services of an arahaeclag15t to rmtrzeve data from the
existing physical remains.

The guidelines for the refrieval of information will be
?*0“*§eé through a scope of work to be provided by this
ftfire under separate cover.

provisions of Chapter 6-E,
is granted.

Based on this understanding, th
HRS will be met and our approva

f ~
| [ /7
'haigt&} ?ikmﬁﬂgéz gy

; Actiﬁﬁ reat@r
Historie Preservation Office

c¢:  Allen Leck, HCAD
Ken Harada, HHA



FHANKLIN ¥, K. BUMN
ENECHTIVE (IRECTOR

GEQRGE B, ARIVOSH:
SOVERNOR

WiLLIAR A, HALL
AZHIETANT EXEC. MRECTOR
STATE OF HAWALNI
i GEPARTMENT OF SOCHAL SERVICES ARD HOUSING
3 HAWAHR HOUSING AUTHORITY

o i REPLY REFER
B0 BOE 17807 B

MOROLULY, HAWAN 8817

E Tl

Febyruary 26, 19%7% 0-158.1/463

Mr. Wallace Mivyabhira, Director
Department of Public Works
City & County of Honolulu

650 8. Eing Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

oA
v e

pear Mr. Hivahira:

. Subdject: Kauhale Aupuni O°Euliouon
D Supplemental EIS Preparation Notice

The following is our response to your comment of January 25, 1979,

i, Channel Improvements of EKuliouou Stream will be congtructed
through the project site. To asaure continulty with the
existing flood control project, the pew channel will be
designed in accordance with the deslgn standards &f the
Department of Public Works, City and County of Honolulu.

3. whe Division of Sewers of the Deparitment of Public Works has
informed the project's enginesr that sewer connection will
ne permitied to the existing 5ME £81 and that the existing
public sewer facilitles are adeguate to accommodate the
subiest development., {See attachments!

8]
e
v
gt\%,i
£

Please be sssured that vour comments will be incorporated
the supplemental EBIB.

should you have any questions regarding the above, plaase 40 not
hesitate to contact ¥Mr. Kenneth Barada at 848-3211.
Sincorely,
S
{;f} :'j /"/ =,
//Z . /f'?
JARROL f. RURIHARA
/ Development Administrator
Attachments /
oo EYASHDED Jolnt Venture
S e L 5 £
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S50 SOUTH KInNG STRELT
HOROUULL, HAWAIL $6833
BAMK F. O F AL W WALLACE MivaAnima
B AYSHR BIRLETOE AR THILF Smatntg Qs
Spsg 77285
My. Carl Moroda
Muroda & Associatas, Inc.
1259 HSouth Berastanias Streetlt
Honoluelu, Hawaii 26814
Dear Mr. HMuroda:
Subject: Your Letter of September 22, 1977, Relating
to the Proposed 195-unit Subdivision
Tax Map Rey: 3-B=-10: 5, 6, 7 and 2-8-11: 1

The existing public sewer facilities are adeguate to accom-
. modate the subject development. Based on the proposed 185 units
: and the future 130 townhouse units, our revised computations
chow no need for the relief line which would have been regulred
for the earlier proposal of 550 units on the subjiect property.
There will be no sewer assessmenc or connection charge for
connecting to the City’s system. However, the developer will be
reguired to construct the necessary sewer lines and laterals
at his own expense. Also, after completion of the development
and after the homes are occupied, each owner will be charged the
prevailing monthly sewer service fee. The present mowthly rataS
are $4.85 for Sﬂﬁgkemfamily and dup! 4

tiple units.

were are any guestions ¥

o
r. Albert Imamura or Mr.

M

2}

-

P m————
U et m T T



Ly and County of Honolul

- INFORMATION FOR SEWER CONNECTION
LT T {items 1 to 10 to be filled by Applicant) T
k. Project Name: ¥AU HALE AUPUNI O'XULIOUGCU B
" 2. nédress or Location: KULIOUOU VALLEY
[
3. Tax Fap Key: 3-8-10: 5, 6, & 7 and 3-8-11: 1
‘4, Type Development: PD-H Cluster Subdiv. _ 203
Bpt. Other:
5 Total Ho. of Units: 203 {Give breakdown below}
- Studic I Bdrm. 2 Bdrm. 3 Bdrm., 203
4 Bdrm. Other:
Sewer Conpection Work Desired {Give lengih, size, depth, etc.}.

Connection to Existing SMH ,81 a2t end of Kuliouou Boad., - 8Y Segwer
maii.

Approximate Date Connection is Reguired:  August 1879

wumber and Type of Existing Structures on Propertys__Shacks, Sheds
and Corrals - '
{Check Cne: Structures to Remain To be Demclished X %

rRemarks: Request extension of time for connection. Previods
approval of connection explred on tha er 21, 1978.

11,

Sewers: %é&guatg_%{;w Inadeguate _ Hob Available
fther: i .
=
Charges: Yes Mo i%ﬁﬂﬂ
a. Sewer Assessment x ag, ft.. §
Rate Aras

g —
S0 WOTH . s s s w s e sovoososnsssanes

., Sewsyr O -1
2d Charge. ... ceceevscaccnsnen 3

9\9& g
Fag ctal Estims

@
i
s
3
ﬁ” r”f




DEFARTHRERT OF PugnicC wiBExRS

CITY AN COUNTY OF HORMOLUILWS

1
4
3

WELL AT E mivaxina
PIRELYQR AMWG LWILF Enfiwiiw

B4R E. Fagt
RS

ARy

Dear Appliceant for Sewer Connection:
g Al

The National Pollutant Discharge Eliminztion System (NPDDS)
Permit for the facility which will serve vour development, reguired
thai the City improve the treatment process by July 1, 1877,
Alihmugh every effort was made, the Clty was not able Lo maet

k4 Conseguently, the Federal Environmaental Frotection
Bt the State Department of Health {(DOH} may restvrict
rea ntil the reguirement is mei.

as of Jure 20, 1977 the State Department of Health, which

inisters the permit regeirements for the Environmental
ohecticon Agzncy has not been able to advise us as to the
nzeguences we might face for noncompliance. One of the
nalvies might take the form of a restriction on the guantity
flowi £ Taciliity. If this penslity
permit vour development

Yo wish to i rm you therefore that although connection
cevmits will continue to bs issued, we may be reguired to revoke
the perniis or restrict additional dischaerge from your development
inte our syvsienm depending on the action taken by EPA and DOH.

In the meantime, we will press for a firm ryesclution of the
siruation so as to minimize disruptions to your project planning.

T vou are not the ownev
vour oiient about this notice. :
Very truly :
— / J
— i, ! :
o %%j?’* / ;‘
: £ H

WALLAC
Director an
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DIVIBIONS:
CHHYEYAMIES
FISH AND GAME
FORESTRY

b AMD MANAGEMENT

SYATE OF HAWAL STATE PARKS
WATER AND LANMD GEVELOPMENT
; DESARTMENT OF LAND AND MATURAL RESGURCES
i CIVISION OF STATE FPARKS
£ O BOY 624
HOMOLULLY, HAWAI S880%

YU pEoRsE A ARIYOSHI
GOVERMNOR OF MHAWEI

November 15, 1978

o
£
i
¥

My, Kikuo Yanagi
KVA-HD&C (Joint Venture)
1818 Pacific Trade Center
Honolulw, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Yanagi:

Subject: Kuliouou Valley Subdivision

Thank vou for your letter of November 14, 1978. During
our recent discussion with you, we understand that prioy
to any construction work in the area of archaeological
sites recorded by William Barrera, you will engage the
services of an archaeologist to retrieve data from the
existing physical remains.

The guidelines for the retvieval of information will be
provided through a scope of work to be provided by this
pffice under separvate cover.

Based on this understanding, the provisions of Chapter &-E,
HRS will be met and our approval is granted.

atﬁ; éi

g’
ting Birector
atoric Preceyvation CEfice

co:  Allen Lock, HC&D
Ken Harads, HHA



CHINIAGO INC,
Archacological Consulting
/6 N, King 5t Room 202 . Honolulu, Hawaii 86817 . (808} 521.2785

Fehruary 28, 1979 .

Hr, ¥Xikuo Yanagi

Valley Asscciates

81 5. Hotel Streez, #2131
Honolulw, Hawali 96813

Dear Mr. Yanagi:

Our test excavations at Kuliouou Valley have demonstrated that
the archascliogical deposits located thers are not as extensive as
we had originally supposed. These test plts revssled the presence
of a primarily gecloglcaliy~deposited soil high in clay content,
almost cevtainly the vesult of alluviation durding pericds of high
strean flow, on the a2lluvial tervace adjacent to the present stiream—
bed, Beneath this deposit, at depths varying between 20 and 40
gentimeters, were the remasins of pre-~Hawaiian stream deposits.

On the slopss of the vallev, above the present alluvial tervsce,

the test pilts revealed the presence of naturalily~deposited slope-
wash asnd talus materials,

It appears that the Hawalian wtilizarvion of this part of
Fuliouow Valley did not involve permansnt, and probably not even
temparary, habitation. The only sultural materials found wers
fragments ¢of basaltdec glass and charcosl. None of the midden
vemaing ordinarily found in Hawallan occupation sites [shell
remaing, boune, basalt artifacts, ste.] were found. ¥For this
reason, the suggested scope of work for the profect has been
modified so as to concentrate on geological and sedimentological
gtudies ¢f the sequence of deposition and the precise nature of
the Hawallan exploitation of the arvea, It seems wmost likely at
this point that agriculteral pursulis were the primavy fococus of
Hawalise utildzation, snd the archaselogical investigation of
this research problem should recefve 2z primary ewphasis fu the
excavation proisct.

The revised scope of work previcusly transmitted to vou iaskes
into account all of the above factors.

William Barrers, J
Pregident

g



: CHINIAGD INC,

Archaenlogicel Comsulting

- 76 N. King 8t Hoom 202 . Honolulu, Hawail 26817 - (808 521-2785
January 2%, 1978

My, Kikue Yaonagl
¢ Yalley Assoclates
‘ Suite 1818
190 §. King Street
P Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

—

Bear ¥r. Yanagl:

In order to morse accurately assess the nature and extent of
cultural depesits in archaeclogicsl sites to be affected by
congtruction activities in Kulicuou Valley, Chiniago Inc.
proposes to conduct test excavations in the following giteg:

1403

1405, Features & and €

1408, ¥Fsaturez A and E

1414, Features A, I, end M

1416, Featuvres A, B, C, D, E, G, K, and ©

As the specific purpose of these excavations is to provide
& basiz for the preparation of a final scope of work for the
archaeological salvage of the sftes, final analysis of the materials

i mot included, but will awalt the completion of the entire
project.

Sincarely vours,

- Ay
G

£

William Barrera, Jr.
Prasident
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STATE OF BAWAL BTATE FARKE
WATER AND LANMS DEVELOGBMENT

DEFARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
BIVISION OF STATE PARNS
F O BOX $21
HONGLULL, HAWAL 28808 ;

Jamuary 73, 1979

Mr. Kikuo Yanagi

Valley Associates

190 5. King Street, Suite 1818
Howmolulu, Hawail 96813

Dear Mr. Yanagi:

Thank vou for the opportunity of veviewing the proposal for test
r excavations in Kuliouou Valley submitted to you by Chiniage Inc.
' on 22 January 1979, It is the opinion of Dr. Hommon that the
proposed work is sufficient to accomplish the task of gathering
data upon which a program of major salvage excavations can be
based,

Please inform this office of the starting date for test
excavations as soon as it has been determfped. Thank you for
your cooperation in this mat%%r. o

égfﬁisteric Preservation 0ffice



KULIOUOU VALLEY ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY

(REVISED]

William Barrera, Jr.

For: Kuliouou Valley Associates
Suire 1818
180 South Xing Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

By: Chinilage Tne,
76 Horth King Street
Honolulu, Hawafl 94817

December 31, 1978
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the eriginﬁ? f@ﬁa?? w?iza might lzad to seviou

nregant in 5 mi
understandings regarding the recowmendations which were made for

two of the gites Included heredn. Table 1 indicates a recommendation
of "preserva" for Sites 1416 and 1417, while on page 23 it is stated
that archaeslopgical sxcavations of tﬁaaa two sites, as well as others,
ghould be conducted 1f the sites ave to be endangered by develophent

of the project area. At the time of the original sreparation of this

‘report 1t was believed that Bites 1416 and 1417 would not be Qﬁéaﬂbﬁfﬂé

by that development, and the preserve recommendation was made hecauss
we felt that thaly ?zeseﬁz&tiOﬁ to the public in 2 museum~type

atmosphere would be beneficial to the community. This recommendation
wag not intended to preclude the possibility of archasological

excavations, It has since come to our attention that the most racent
development plans incliude the ares of these twe sites, and this repszg
is therefors being wmodified to indicate s recommendation of "excavate”

for them. This is in no way an alteration of the original recommendations,

but rathe%, a clarification of the above-mentioned ambiguity.

Yﬁ/jp/fzﬁggf o  December 31, 1978

Wiiliam Barrera, Jr.
Chiniago Inc.
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Le INTEODUCTION

The archeeclogical Burvey presented in this report wasz

daone for Xuliouou Valley Assocliates, who are planning & regi-

dential development in the area. Because State~owned land

ig involved, Hawaii State lew regulires that grchaecliogical
research be done priocr to any construction,

Previous reseavreh in Kuliou

and Sinoto (1961} have reported the results of excavations
in three caves at the mouth of the valley, which produced &
refllecting both parine and terrestrial

ou has besn limited. Emory

wide range of artifacte
sxploitation, Walk=-through gurveys were conducted by Bernice
P. Bishop Museum in 1974 and 1975 at the reguest of private
rarties who reguirasd Only & cursory assessment of the archsso-
logical remainsg for general planmning purvoses. The necessarily
brief reports on.fhese recsonalissancs projects provided tantse
lizing hints of the Prehistoric rescurces of the valley, but

& detailed survey was lacking.

il PHISICAL BACKGEOUND

Kuliouou Valley is located on leeward Oshu near the
southeastern end of the Koolau Renge (Figure 1). The lower
part of the valley has besn turned into a residentisil neigh-
borheod, but the inlana portvlon is relatively untouched. At
pregsent it ie used for grazing, and occasional hikers utilizs
the trail.

The relatively flat floodplain of the valley is situsted
between slopes which are as great gz 804 near the ridges.

The slope is more gradual {gires 35%) in the sUrvey area,
which encompasses the floodplain and the hillgides to an
zlevation of about 300 feet above sea levael at the north end
and 70 feet above gea level st the south,




SITE 1400

Figure 3,

SITE 1400

IO



by 1.6 meters and standing 45 centimeters nigh.

FEATURE D - This is a2 stone alignment 3.5 meters long,
about 30 centimeters wide and standing to a h@ighﬁ of &0
centimeters.

FEATURE B - This iz en area of rock rubble approximstely
15 meters long and 4.2 meters st its widest, The upslope
adge of the feature is falrly well delineated, and follows
the top of a natural earthen bank. The lower portion is
collapsed, and might represent the remains of a terrace.

S lE 1401

this 18 & erude stone mound, approximsbtely 25 centi~
meters in height, situsted on s large boulder. The mound
meazures 45 by 80 centimeters, and iz situasted on a sloping
nillside on the east side of the valley.

Thniz is 2 crude mound of rocks standing to 40 centimelers
in neight, and measuring spproximately 4 by 9 melters. 1t is
gituated on the east side of tha valley on & sloping hillside.
This glte would be of 1ittle interest but for the fact that
a nunrher of bagglt flakes and & bammerstone were found on the

surfacs.

This is the remains of a crude Leghaped shelber
measuring 3 meters along one arm and 4 meters along the
other, and standing to & helght of 1 meter. The iong srm
is free~-ghanding, but the last 1.3 meters of the other arm



1s constructed on top of a large vouldeyr, resulbing in a total

neight at that end of 1 meter.

SITE 1403
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Figurs 4. SITE 1403

This ig 5 ocrude mound of rocks measuring 30 by BC centl-~
meters, sitting on & large woulder on the east slope of the



e

valley, near the lower end @f zh% 5&??@? AT .

éﬁigﬁr@ 5} WM//
This ig a complex of possible habitation features and a
mound on the west side of the valley, Thres features are

included. jﬁk

zaaflnz g Py This is 2 possible house platforn measuring

2.8 vy 3 watewﬁ and standing to a height of 40 centimeters.

FEATURE B = This iz » possible house platform measuring
2.8 by 4 meters and standing to 75 centimeters in height.
Approximately one~half of the area of the feature is composed
of an axp@sui? of bazalt bedrock.

\

FEATURY ¢ = This 15 a mound of vrock megsuring 2 by 3.8
meters and g*&ﬁﬁlﬁ* 75 centimeters high. Tt was constructed
by placing an cutline of large rocks (girea 60 to 70 centie
meters in length) on the ground and then filling in the
interior space thus created with smaller rocks.

This is o segment of wall approxinately 55 meters in
length, 1.25 meters wide and 50 %o &0 centimeters high.
Fuch of the feature ig detericorated, and the ends of the
wall have been destroved by earthmoving activities,

wd LB 3807
(Figure &)

This site consists of two walls, one on sither side of
& slde siream on the west side of the valiey. The walls
total approximately 105 meters in length, and are to Q0
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S/ITE 1407

O 1020 30

Figurs 6. SITE 1407

centimeters in height and 70 centimeters in width. They are
guite deteriorated in places, and at no point are +hey in
better than fair condition. These features sre probably
historic, and associated with the raising of livestock,

s WMM“\\

e

P
/' SITE 1408
I

&Méflga?%’f%“,/

sy

J—

Thls 1s & large enclosure messuring 45 by 110 melers
[ = o ¥
with walls standing 40 to 60 centimeters in height and
measuring about 50 centimeters in width. The main stream is

located immediately adjacent to the enclosure, on the east.

&
S FEATURE & = Thisz is a 40 centiveter wids alignment of
ted outside the enclosure on the west, measuring

= Lfon

&
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SITE 1408
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Figure 7. SITE 1408

2% meters in

s

length, with &8 5 meter long alignment atta
its west end. It poselibly repregenis a deberiorated ite

or platform.

aned fo
Trane

FEATURHE B = This 1s an Le-shapsd shelier measuring 4% by
E ¥

wnf e



& meters and standing 1 meter nigh.

FEATURE C ~ This is a C~shaped shelter measuring 3 by
4 meters and standing 60 centimeters nigh,

FEATURE D = This is 2 mound measuring 1.2 by 4 meters
centimeters in heignt.

sts of four crude tervaces, with
© a helght of 40 centimeters,
a of about 23 by 24 meters.

SITE 1408

o s 3

mefers

Flgure 8. SITE 1409

SITE 1409
{Figure 8}

This site consists of two deteriorated walls, possibly



omemig

mimimem gy

I
i
;
£ale

representing the remains of s platform or terrace and a
Ceghaped shelter. The north portion faymg-zh% south wall of
: platform/terrace, and measures 11 meters in
length, 60 centimeters in width, and stands to 60 centimeters
high. The south wall measures sbouk 2 by 7 meters, and stands

o 90 centimeters high on the South side. The north slide ig
=

SITE 1410

This iz & crudely bullt wall of large boulders, 27 meters
in length, 2 to 2 meters in width, and to 1 meter in height.

SITE 1413

This is & walled enclosure measuring approximately 24 by
42 meters, each end of which abuts the slope on the west side
of the valley. The wall stands to a helght of 1.5 maters
and averages about 1 meter in width.

{Figure 9)

This site consists of s number of possible agriculturel
and/or habitation features at the base of the steep glope on
the west side of the valley, approximately 15 meters from the

main stream.
FEATURE A ~ This is & platform measuring 1.3 by 2.0
meters and standing to about 90 centimeters in height.
FEATURE B - This is & shelter measuring 1.5 by 1.7
meters, standing 90 centimeters highs. One wall is shared
with Feature A.
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Figure 9. SITE 1412

FEATUEE C ~ This is a vlatform messuring 2.7 by 3.4
meters, standing 45 centimeter high.

FEATUEE D ~ This is 2 4.3 meter length of wall,
measuring 60 centinmeters wide and to 90 centimeters high.

14

Alluvium from the slope behind the festure is resting against
its west gids.

i

3
indistinet in places, standing to 60 centimeters in neight.
As at Feature D, alluvium is pilled against its upslope s

FEATURE E - this 1s a2 7.6 meter long section of wall
n

H

7
i
i
h

4
i
€
¢

This site 1z possibly an extremely deteriorated platform,
but may be detritus deposited by the adjacent sireambed. 1t

w3 §



measures approximately 1.3 by 4.8 meters and stands to a
height of 15 centimeters,

SITE 1474 O

meters Y

Figure 10. SIYE 1414

SITE 1814

{(Figure 10}

This iz a complex of agricultural and other features
measuring approximately 25 by 60 meters, sibusted on the
fi&@i§$aiﬁ on i%e east side of the main stream.

FEA TURE 4 3 his is & rock mound measuring 3 by 4 meters
and gbanéing 60 ce entimeters high.

FEATUHEE B = This 18 & rock wall, faced on the east gide,
forming & shallow L-ghaped enclosure., The west wall ig built

g L
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of pather large boulders, up fto 1.4 speters in length, and
stands to a helght of 70 centlimeters.

FEATURE € - This is a rock mound measuring 278 by 3.5
meters and standing 60 gentimeters high.

FEATURE D - Thiz is an elongste mound measuring 1 by 8
meters and standing 75 centimeters nigh.

FEATURE B = This iz 8 tevrrace measuring spproximaiely
5 by 11 meters, the fromi of which lg not clearly delineated.

£ 2 tervace measuring 3 by & metsrs.
The front retalning wall standg 30 centimeterg high. The
back wall retains Feature G and stands 40 centimseters high.

FEATURE ¢ - This is 2 Lerrace measuring approximately
4 by 7 meters. The retaining wall at the front is common
with reature ¥, and stands 40 centimsters high. The rear
retaining wall, which is shared with Feature H, stands 35
centimeters high.

=

FEATURE H -~ This ig & terrace messuring 3 by 5 meters,
the ??Gﬁiw?eigéﬁiﬁg wall of which i1z ghared with reature G.

P
7

Fﬁgéu?g i « This is a terrace measuring approximately
& %? 1t ﬂatw?gg {ne side is delinesgted by large boulders,
and ancther side by an area of zcattered boulders.

PEATURE J - This is a small snclosure measuring 5 by &
meters and standing 1.2 meters high. It is constructed of
large boulders that form the exterior wall, with an interior
£i11 of smaller rocks.

FEATURBE K = Thisg is an enclosure measuring 1.5 Wy 2.5
meters and standing to 95 cenbimetlers in helght.

FEATURE L = This is & C-shaped shelter measuring 4 by
& meﬁgfs &ﬁﬁwﬁégﬁﬁiﬁg to 1 meter in helght.

%a& UHE EJF This is a crude mound of rock, measuring
5 hy g mé%erg and standing 95 centimeters high.

s 5;;;



A

This is a ecrude L-shaped shelter constructed of large
(b0 1.5 meters in iengihé h@al&eﬁsﬁ 1t measures 2.6 by 3
met@fsg and stands to a. %eigh% @f 1 meters

_-:; §ﬁ§ & ?&ssiﬁl} ngatgé wa$§r§@§r¢e ?g @hg east égea page 2;;
eI m@asur@s &§F%ﬁximatﬁly 3% Yy 8& weteﬁsg aﬁﬁ c@méaing 18
 ffeatﬁ?es° 35 Sl : o _

?ﬁ&f‘ﬁ& é - This ia a ?@tainlﬁg'W§iz on t&@ eég& of the

- pilrated streanm. l@-&&&gﬁfég g meters in length and 1.% meters

in width, and stands to & Helght of 50 centimeters.

FEATURE B - This habitation feature measurses 5.5 by 7
mefers. It is a C-shaped structure with walls to 2 meters
wide and 1.1 meters high, the interior of which consists of s

:‘“ﬁéﬁgﬁﬁé'st&ﬁﬁiég&3ﬁfﬁéﬁ%iﬁ§§@?$ tn helght.

Fﬁéfﬁﬁﬁ G = This is sn sarthen platfornm or tﬁrr&é%
meaguriﬁ?-é by 6.7 wmeters and stending to s height of 55

- eentim e@@rse @&eye 15 an. %X%ﬁ?é?% of ook rubble on the
- soukh ﬁ*é@g whi&H: sﬁggeggs that the sﬁ%aﬁtﬁre was a2t least

partially constructed of stome, but this cannot be definitely
gscertained because of the deteriorated nature of the feature.

FEATURE U ~ This consists of three terraces. The east
terrace megsures 5 by B meters, and its redaining wall stands
40 centimeters high. The west terrace is roughly triangular,
and measures % by 4.5 meters and stands 30 centimeters high.
The north terrace measures approximately 2 by 5 meters, and
stands 50 centimeters high.

ot
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FEATUBE Q « This is & mound of rocks megsuring .7 by
+7 meters and standing to a height of 50 centimeters.

FEATURE B - This is a 14 mebter length of stons wall®
measuring up to 1.5 meters in width and 40 centimeters in
height. It is situated opposite Feature G, 17 meters away,
on the opposite side of the pirsted stream, but is nol shown
on the map because of spsce considerations.

elTh 1417
{(Pigure 12}

This is a complex consisting of four features which
provably eomprise a single habitation sbructure. 1% is
separated from Site 1416 by 8 bulldozed trail, and was
provably originally the southernmost extension of that site.

FEATURE 2 - This is a mound mégsufiﬁg 2.1 by 5.5 meters
and standing to a height of 60 centimeters. 4 20 centimeter
nigh stone allgnment conrnects this feature Lo Feabure B,

.. FEATURE B - This is a possible platforn maasuring 2.1
?g meters in width and Z.4 meters in length, and standlng to a
maximum height of 50 centimeters.

FEATUHE © = Thiz is 2 mound MEASUring 1 0¥ 1.4 meters

ana standing 3U centimetars hign. hie perimeter of the
ists O large rocks (£0 40 centimeters in sangth)
e 1 )

e
0
o
-t
2
"3
@
o
o
[
2
S

er opss (10 to 20 centimeters long).

Gt

of gms

FEATUBE D = This i3 & short wall segrent reasuring 8 by
I igh on the West side,

F"«?ﬂ

2.1 meters. It stands 60 centimeters o
which faces the malin stream, and 40 centimeters high on the

axt, which is a bervaced ares sxtending to Feature A,

& mound measuring .7 by 1.5 meters and standing



they depended upon rainfall for their waber source. At 1o
site were artificial ditches for the channeling of stream
water t0 a terrsce system observed.

The probability that dry agriculture practices were
much more intensive than is directly indicated by the
terraces themselves should not be ignored. Such technigues
would have been well sulted o the alluvial floodplain and
the gentler slopes of the valley with minimal disturbance
to the ground, and surface evidence of thesze aciivities
would at best be zlight.

No information on the archasological remains of the
valley between the north end of our survey arez and the
mountain ridges was gathered, but bscause this ig the
wetiest part of the valley (rainfall averampges between 35
and 60 inches annually in one section) one could reasonably
expect irrigated agricultural remains.

Comparisonsg of the Kullouou remains with thoze of
Hakaha and Kahana Valleys of Oshu are certainly in order:

"The archaeslogical evidence for the dry-
sgriculturs aspect of {Kehana) = in the
form of dry terraces, clearings, and
field shelters - is interesting when
compared to  that of Maksha...The Maksha
Ary= ﬁri@aiﬁuraﬁ mattern includes mors
than 150 small %avyﬁ res and clearings...
On the lower-valley talus slopes and side
valleys of Kahans Valley we found no Ce
oy L«Qnﬁﬂﬁé shelters and very few feabures
that were identifliable as ﬁfywag?iﬁuzu§?9
sarden pLlofs...” {Hommon and Barrera 1971:
we £ %
[0 I

= in Fuliouou of smail
gaocliatlion with dry agricultursl fery

i thus similar to the Mekaha situat

Fakaha and Kullouou are both leewsrd valleys, so it is not
unsxpected that the patierns of vtilization of sach should

i G



be poughly similar. Xehana's windward situation and wide,
flat lowey alluvial wvalley wassz much better suited to
irrigated pordfield agriculture.

A4 distinct contrast between Kuliouou and both VMakaha

and Kahana Valleys is evident in the Jlocation of habitatign

sites. The fact that such an extensive, and probably <i
/
|
£
;’

vermanent, living area as Site 1416 is situated so far

from the coast is guite noteworthy. Possible habitations

have been found so situated in Kahana and Yexshs (Hommon

and Barrera 1971: 59-68; Hommon 1970}, but a nucleated

settlement of this nature was quite unexpected. Hommon /
——y

states 1In the Keahara repori:

"Mogt of the hablitstion structures snd
probable habitation structures found in

the survey were located in the lower wvalley,
though for the most rart they d4id not

cecur in clusters. Though the Hawailians

did not usually live in the type of nucleated
settlement called & village, the usual
gebitlement pattern recorded in the sthng-
historic literature does seem L0 have
opomsisted of a reliatively dense concenitration
of houses near the shore and scattered

houges farther inland® {(Hommon and Berrers

1971: 77).

The presence of a pirated streanbed adlscent to 5iie
1415, if confirmed as such by geological investligstions,
would be of considerable interest 10 an scologically
oriented prehistorian. Agalin, 2 parsllel with Maksha
Valley is indicated. There, the possibililty of human-

induced or ~assisted environmenisl degradation was

supgested:

"One point rests with the inundation of the
first phase of the pond-field agriculture
and the bullding vup of s0il levels for a
second phase, only to be burled again.
Already atiributed to erosion, this

Y



seguence may have been sinply the reflection
of 8 naturally unstable snvircnment from o
ﬁeﬂic cal point of view. Thet the nroces
could have been sither iﬂi%ig%md or aocel-
ar t@é by man, however, is & proposition
that cannot be dismissed”(emphasis added )
{(Yen et mi. 1972: ©13,

Cnz of the hypotheses forwarded for Maksha is agsentigily
that burning of the wvalley slopes for thas purpose of agri-
cultural clearing and the concomitant change in ground cover
either accelerated erosional processes slrs sady in effecth,
or contributed substantially to the initistion of ercsional

"IT...the destruction of native fﬁ?ﬁsts WAS
aceelerated by @@eq&ar&g on the productive
capaclity of &¥e sgricultural system, then
those forests Sﬁ?&@ﬁi%ﬁ to &hﬁ upper
MQUP§&Lﬁ 5wat£@ma of the upper valley,

uld have decresnsed the cabtehment ares
g@? rainfall and thus accelerated tha
grosion process” (Yen et al. 1972: 94),

With this in mind, one hypothesis generated by ths

% Kuliouou survey is that the pirated streambed was the original
' water channel for Huliouou Valley, that swidden agriculbural

aat@y*;ieg en the ai@feg led to g&ﬁ%r@szdtﬂgﬁ_aﬁ & Eargg

scale foll wed by erosion of the hi ilsides, and that the
increased burden of water placed on the mainstream led to
the formation of the present sheep-sided and rapldly flowing
Kullouou Stream. There can be little doubt that the present
vegetation of the valley 1s substantially altered from its
original state. As one example, the presence of only a few
koa trees in the upper valley impllies the existence of 5

much larger stand in the past.

It is clearly evident that Kuliouou Valley's archacological
remalins are of considerable interest and importance to an
understanding of Hawallan prehistoric cultural development.

DD



They take on added sipgnificance because of the extent of

%

destruction that has occurred with the development of the

metropolis of Honolulu. nesidential construction in such
areas as Hawalil Kal, Nuuani, Xalihi, Menoa and Kalama,
terated vast numbers of

to mention only & few, hag Ol

b T

prehistoric rema inz. Thisz gives ths haeological resources
Fad
&

i & ¢l
sf Kuliouou a signiflcance © uoh megnitude that they cannot,
i

ot manner. Archaede
« 100, 1L0Z, 1805, 1405, 1408,

2 ik P
1433, 143k, 1815 1516 and 1417 are imperitive
IS

;ites are Lo be gndanpgered by any developrent of
b

Table 1 summarizes the significance of sach slie,
for further action with

bhe
fyrom this

and presents pecommendations

regard to thelr protecticn. Le oan be seen
table, 1t is= recommended that prior to the construction

Fe

%e?iai? sites be excavate

L
of the hou img m%¥81 ;mer
i collected and



PROTECTION

3.

¥

i1
i

i
R

2

THER

ACTION

ISy ciate Register IO Excavate
il 2P0 Flles AP done
1402 State Register Heserve Excavate
14603 Scrate Hegister Reserve Excavate
1404 SHPO Files Marpinal None
1405 State Hegister Heserve Execavate
14066 SHPO Files Marginal Hone
1447 SHPC Files Marginal None
1408 State Register Resarve Excavate
LEGY State Regilater Reserve Excavaie
1414 SHPO Files Marginal None
1411 SHPO Files Marginal None
1412 State Bagister Reserve Excavate
1413 State Reglster keserve Brcavate
1414 State Register Reserve Uxcavate
14135 State Hegistary Reserve Zxcavate
1416 Harional Register iipgh Value bxeavate
1437 Matlonal Regiaver High Value Excavate
148 SHPG Files Marginal Nene
Table 1. Summary of Recommendations fo Protection of Archaeclogical

Remalns on State of Hawali FProperty Planned fov Development
in Kuliousw Vslley, Oahu. [REVISED 12/31/78]
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INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

At the request of Kuliouou Valley Associates, Inc., the Department of
Anthropology, Bernice P. Bishop Museum, conducted an archaeolegical recon-
naissance survey of a parcel of land at Kuliouou Valley, Honolulu, Oahy
Island. This sSurvey was done in connection with the Kuliouou Valley
Associates' preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for their

proposed housing development in the valiey.

Fieldwork was conducted on Kovember 20 and December 2, 1975, by a
Museum field team composed of Aki Sinoto and Margaret L. K. Luscomb. This
Teport summarizes results of the recomnaissance survey, and contains recomen-

dations and estimates for further archaeclogical work deemed necessary,

SCOPE OF WORK AND DEFINITION OF PROJECT AREA

The purpose of the Teconnaissance survey was to locate any sites gr

features of possible archaeclogical significance, A reconnaissance survey

is a walk-through survey--extensive rather than intensive--conducted to
determine the presence or absence of any archaeclogical sites within a
specified area, A reconnaissance survey (1) permits a preliminary evaluation
of the archaecliogical and/or historic resources within a project area, and
{2} facilitates the formulation of realistic recommendations and estimates
for any further archasoiogical work necessitated by the findings. Such

further work could include intensive survey--detailed recording of 2il sites
¥ g

i
o
jatt
w

nd test excavation seliected sites {Phase I}--and possibiy subsequent

o

sxcavations--intensive szlvage and/cr research excavations of sites with

The survey area consists of approximately 65 acres {as shown on the

3

tontractior's mapd, mostly unimproved land belew the Conservation Districs
i 7 %
Keys 3-8-10-%, -4, .7 and 3-8-1l-por. I}. The project
s

jw
¥
&
B
o
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streambed and the lands East of the stream, extending up to the Conservation
District boundary and comprising about 55.5 acres. The North limit of
the project area is defined by a tributary of the stream that branches to

the East; ths South limit is the boundary of the existing residential iots.

LOCAL ENVIRONMENT

The project area starts roughly near the middie of the valley; existing
subdivisions and residential lots occupy the wider, more level areas closer
to the mouth of the valley., Most of the project area is arid and rocky,
with steep slopes and a narrow valley floor containing the streambed and
floodplain. The stream is usually dry, except during periods of heavy rains,
and thus is not well defined in places. Present usage of the area is limited
to cattle grazing and horse corrals, and riding trails traverse the eastern
slopes. Several bulldozer cuts also occur here at varying levels above the
dropoff to the valley floor., The square western portion of the survey area

{portion 1} has been extensively bulldozed,

Dominant vegetation in the slope portions of the survey arsa is kog
haole {Leucaeﬁa glauca [L.] Benth.}, and wilelaiki (Schinus terebinthifolius
Raddi} in the lower valley floor bordering the stream. A variety of other
vegetation is distributed throughout the survey ares, including: guava

(Peidiwn guajava [L.1), klu {fcacia farnesiona [L.] Willd.), kiaue {Prosopis

pallida [Humb. and Bonpl. ex Willd.] HBY], noni (Morinda citrifolia L1y,
lantana (Zantana comora L.}, and Bucalyptus sp. A few wiliwili trees

-

{Erythring sandwicensis Degener) trees grow on the up

PREVIOUS SURVEYS IN THE PROJECT AREA

%
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that these sites were 2ll Iogated near the mouth of the val

conseguently they have been destroved by development.

In 1850-51, thres sites in the area, Xuliouocu Shelter {30-CA-A2-13,
Makaniolu Shelter {(50-0A-AZ-2), and Kawekiu Shelter (5C-UA-AZ-3% wers
studied intensively. The resuits of this work were published [Emory
and Sinoto 1961]. Here spain, however, the sites discussed ave all located

close to the coast.

The enly recent work undertaken in the immediate vicinity of the project
ares was a reconnaissance survey of a 13-acre trisngular parcel adiascent
to portion 1 of the present survey. This work was conducted by Bishop Museum
in Heovember 1974, st the request of Haines, Jones, Farrell, White, znd Gima
[Connolly Ms.]. The several remains found during this survey suggest agri-

cultural functions, in addition to two probable habltation sites.

Since the State archaeology laboratory has undertsken the Oshu Site
Intentory for the Statewide Historie Site Inventory, additional information

regarding sites may be available from the State as well,

SURVEY FINDINGS

The reconnalssance survey revealsd that most of the sites occurrsd
within the valley floor, bordering the stream and in the floodplain ares.
Ho recordable remains were found on the slopes. On the eastern slopes of
the valley the lack of sites is probably due to the unfavorable topography--
slopes range in steepness from 11 to 40%, and there ave many talus and
rubble deposits., On the western side of the valley, near portion 1, the
slope is more gradual and favorable for various cultural activities. Here,
unfortunately, due to extensive clearing and bulldozing any siteé that may

have existed have been destroyed.

North of portion 1 the valley narrows and the base of the steep slope
{41%+) borders the stream bhank. The sites located are distributed within
a narrew strip bounded by Koa-3 (survey point} on the South to the northern
boundary {see shaded area on map) and probably extend beyond to the head of

the valley. These sites appear to beé agricultural and consist primarily of



g
i
5
:
L

erude terrvaces, alignments, and walls defining small plots. WO deteriorated
gtructures, possibly a2 small enclosure and a platform, were also seen. A
stacked wall about 60 cm high and 50 cm wide, extending for c. 2,000 ft %;S
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{peraliel to the stream), W £ oy
rataining walls also occurred sporadically through this section. The
generally poor state of preservation of these sites can be att

to stream erosion, flooding, and cattle.

CONCLUSION

DISCUSSION

Because of the preliminary nature of 3 reconnaissance survey, specific
statements cannot be made about the Hawaiian occupation and exploitation of
this portion of Kuliocuou Valley and its relationships with adjoining coastal
and valley areas. The project area, as discussed earlier, has not been
previously studied and only cursory inventory of some sites has been done

in the valley as & whols.

The marked paucity of structures that could be interpreted as habitation
sites tentatively suggests that the primary utilization of this portion of
the valley by the Hawaiians was for agriculture. As seen from the recent
rains and the resulting flooding, this area was probably not favorable for
habitation. Unfortunately, all of the potential data regarding the existing
developed portion of the valley has been lost with the destruction of sites.
in order to investigate the relationships of the sites in the project area
and those nearer the coast [Emory and Sinoto 1961}, and to substantiate the
probability.that this area was agriculturally exploited by people who lived
at the mouth of the valley and in coastal avess, further archaeclogical work

is necessary.

EVALUATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

ﬁzi; Although it is premature to attempt evaluations of significance of the
Xuliouou Valley resources at this preliminary stage of investigations, certain

statements can be made. GSignificance is defined in terms of research and/or

interpretive potential. Research significance refers to the potential of a



o
i
i
v

Ms, 120875

site to yield information of value in understéﬁéing culture history, life-
ways, and cultural processes at the local, regional, or interisland level.
Interpretive significance refers to the potential of a site for public
presentation and/or use due to its uniqueness or as a good example of a

site type.

In general, individual sites found in the project area are not unique
or outstanding examples of their’typeggﬁfﬁoasi&ereﬁ a3 an agricultural
complex, however, the sites do have research potential--particularly because
archaeclogical resources in the area are becoming more and more scarce, and
potential sources of data are being lest, as the result of on-going develop-
ment. These sites are subject to deterioration by natural processes, and
threatened with imminent disturbance or destruction by development. Further
work will allow recovery of valuable data that can be related to data re-
covered from coastal sites in the valley [Emory and Sinoto 1961}. Thus it
is recommended that Phase I Intensive Survey be conducted prior to any con-
struction activity that may disturb the sites. The proposed work would
include:

{1} location and plotting, on a project area base map, of all sites
and features present;

(2} «clearing of all sites of vegetation and stream debris, and
detailed recording of all sites and features by written descriptions, scaled
plan maps and profiles, and photographs;

{3) surface collection of portable cultural remains--midden, soil
sampies, and artifacts;

(4} test excavations of selected sites and features.

¢ estimated that a total of 496 man-hours are requived to conduct

i
2 Phase 1 Intensive Survey of the scope outlined above. This comprises

2%6 man-hours of fieldwork and 240 wman-hours of analysi
e

3
osed Phase ¥ Survey would allow informed evalua-
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